Signed at Washington, DC this 30th day of June 2004.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. 04-16297 Filed 7-16-04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-55,111]

Cemco, Inc., Whitesburg, TN; Notice of **Termination of Investigation**

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on June 16, 2004, in response to a petition filed by the company on behalf of workers at Cemco, Inc., Whitesburg, Tennessee.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 28th day of June, 2004.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. 04-16292 Filed 7-16-04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-54,572]

GE Consumer Finance America, A Subsidiary of GE Capital Corporation, Canton, OH; Dismissal of Application for Reconsideration

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C), an application for administrative reconsideration was filed with the Director of the Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance for workers at GE Consumer Finance America, a subsidiary of GE Capital Corporation, Canton, Ohio. The application contained no new substantial information which would bear importantly on the Department's determination. Therefore, dismissal of the application was issued.

TA–W–54,572; GE Consumer Finance America, a subsidiary of GE Capital Corporation, Canton, Ohio (July 8, 2004).

Signed at Washington, DC, this 9th day of July, 2004.

Timothy Sullivan,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. 04-16299 Filed 7-16-04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-55,083]

Hawk Motors, A Division of the Hawk Corporation, Alton, IL; Notice of **Termination of Investigation**

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on June 16, 2004 in response to a petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers at Hawk Motors, a division of the Hawk Corporation, Alton, Illinois.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 29th day of June 2004

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. 04-16294 Filed 7-16-04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-54,882]

Interface Fabrics Elkin, Inc, d/b/a INTEK, a Subsidiary of Interface, Inc., Now Known as Interface Fabrics South at Aberdeen d/b/a INTEK d/b/a INTEK Marketing, Aberdeen NC; Amended **Certification Regarding Eligibility To** Apply for Worker Adjustment **Assistance and Negative Determination Regarding Eligibility To** Apply for Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Negative Determination Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance on May 28, 2004, applicable to workers of Interface Fabrics Elkin, Inc., d/b/a Intek, a subsidiary of Interface, Inc., Aberdeen, North Carolina. The notice was published in

the Federal Register on June 17, 2004 (69 FR 33942).

At the request of a company official, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers are engaged in the production of furniture fabrics.

New information shows that Interface Fabrics Elkin, Inc., d/b/a Intek, a subsidiary of Interface, Inc. became known as Interface Fabrics South at Aberdeen, d/b/a Intek, d/b/a Intek Marketing following a re-organization in 2003–2004. Workers separated from employment as the subject firm had their wages reported under a separate unemployment insurance (UI) tax account for Interface Fabrics South at Aberdeen, d/b/a Intek, d/b/a Intek Marketing.

Accordingly, the Department is amending this certification to properly reflect this matter.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Interface Fabrics Elkin, Inc., d/b/a Intek, a subsidiary of Interface, Inc., now known as Interface Fabrics South at Aberdeen, d/b/a Intek, d/b/a Intek Marketing who were adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-54,882 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of Interface Fabrics Elkin, Inc., d/b/a Intek, a subsidiary of Interface, Inc., now known as Interface Fabrics South at Aberdeen, d/b/a Intek, d/b/a Intek Marketing, Aberdeen, North Carolina, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after May 5, 2003, through May 28, 2006, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974." I further determine that all workers of Interface Fabrics Elkin, Inc., d/b/a Intek, a subsidiary of Interface, Inc., now known as Interface Fabrics South at Aberdeen, d/b/a Intek, d/b/a Intek Marketing, Aberdeen, North Carolina are denied eligibility to apply for alternative trade adjustment assistance under section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 7th day of July 2004.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. 04-16296 Filed 7-16-04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-30-P